

No. 22-641

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

DAIMLER TRUCKS NORTH AMERICA LLC,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA,  
LOS ANGELES COUNTY et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Court Of Appeal Of California,  
Second Appellate District**

---

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ASSOCIATION OF  
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA DEFENSE COUNSEL  
AND CIVIL JUSTICE ASSOCIATION OF  
CALIFORNIA IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

HARRY W. R. CHAMBERLAIN II  
*Counsel of Record*

BUCHALTER, A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION  
500 Capitol Mall, Suite 1900  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
(916) 945-1121  
hchamberlain@buchalter.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
Association of Southern California Defense Counsel*

FRED J. HIESTAND, General Counsel  
CIVIL JUSTICE ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA  
3418 Third Avenue, Suite 1  
Sacramento, California 95817  
(916) 448-5100

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Civil Justice Association of California*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
REASONS WHY THE PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED .....	3
A. Issue Presented .....	3
B. Factual and Procedural Background.....	3
C. The California Court of Appeal misconstrues and misapplies the “specific jurisdiction” test governing personal jurisdiction under California’s long-arm statute in a manner that does not comport with Fourteenth Amendment due process principles.....	5
D. The California Court of Appeal’s opinion conflicts with better-reasoned authority by numerous courts in other state and federal jurisdictions applying the same “specific jurisdiction” standard .....	14
CONCLUSION.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aybar v. Aybar</i> , 37 N.Y.3d 274, 177 N.E.3d 1257 (2021).....	15
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 137 S.Ct. 1773 (2017) .....	2, 7, 9-15, 17
<i>Cox v. HP Inc.</i> , 492 P.3d 1245 (Or. 2021).....	15
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014)... 7-9, 11-13	
<i>Farina v. SAVWCL III, LLC</i> , 50 Cal.App.5th 286, 263 Cal.Rptr.3d 756 (2020) .....	7
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Judicial Dis-</i> <i>trict Court</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 141 S.Ct. 1017 (2021).... 2, 8, .....	9, 11-15, 17
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v.</i> <i>Brown</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2846 (2011) .....	9
<i>In re del Valle Ruiz</i> , 939 F.3d 520 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	13
<i>Jayone Foods, Inc. v. Aekyung Indus. Co.</i> , 31 Cal.App.5th 543, 242 Cal.Rptr.3d 705 (2019) .....	6, 7
<i>LNS Enters. v. Cont'l Motors, Inc.</i> , 22 F.4th 852 (9th Cir. 2022).....	16
<i>Luciano v. SprayFoam Polymers.com LLC</i> , 625 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2021).....	16
<i>Martins v. Bridgestone Americas Tire Opera-</i> <i>tions, LLC</i> , 266 A.3d 753 (R.I. 2022).....	15
<i>Pavlovich v. Superior Court</i> , 29 Cal.4th 262, 58 P.3d 2, 127 Cal.Rptr.2d 329 (2002) .....	5, 6
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1878).....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Snowney v. Harrah’s Entertainment, Inc.</i> , 35 Cal.4th 1054, 112 P.3d 28, 29 Cal.Rptr.3d 33 (2005).....	5
<i>Vapotherm, Inc. v. Santiago</i> , 38 F.4th 252 (1st Cir. 2022) .....	16
<i>Vons Companies, Inc. v. Seabest Foods, Inc.</i> , 14 Cal.4th 434, 926 P.2d 1085, 58 Cal.Rptr.2d 899 (1996).....	6
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....	16
<i>Wallace v. Yamaha Motors Corp., U.S.A.</i> , 2022 WL 61430 .....	15
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980) .....	11
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	2, 3, 5, 9, 12
 STATUTES	
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 410.10 .....	5
